The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in foreign currency, was as follows:

Foreign exchange risk-exposure

2014 2013

USD
000

PHP
000

NZD
000

USD
000

PHP
000

NZD
000

Cash and cash equivalents   793   121

Trade and other receivables   358   942

Trade and other payables (1,054) (134,426) (312) (714) (194,912) (603)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (5,214) - -   (7,474) -  -

Net exposure with P&L Impact (6,268) (134,426) 839 (8,188) (194,912) 460

Foward exchange contracts

- buy foreign currency (cash flow hedges) 7,200 - - 1,600 - -

Non deliverable forward contracts

- buy foreign currency (cash flow hedges) - 1,416,000 - - 201,820 -

Net exposure with Equity Impact 7,200 1,416,000 - 1,600 201,820 -

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

M2 Annual Report 2014 - Notes to the Financial Statements

 52

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2014, if foreign currency exchange rates varied, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the impact on
the Group’s profit before tax and equity, expressed in Australia dollar, would have been affected as follows:

Foreign exchange risk- sensitivity

2014 2013

USD
$000

PHP
$000

NZD
$000

USD
$000

PHP
$000

NZD
$000

Impact in post-tax profit higher/(lower)

+10% (AUD strengthened) 605 297 (71) 803 442 (35)

-10% (AUD weakened) (739) (363) 87 (981) (540) 43

Impact in equity higher/(lower)

+10% (AUD strengthened) (457) (2,155) - (151) (479) -

-10% (AUD weakened) 587 2,634 - 198 596 -

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk associated with the purchase and/ or sale of electricity and to a lesser extent gas. To manage the
price risks associated with electricity, the Group enters into derivative instruments such as options and swaps. To manage gas price risk, during
the year the Group entered into a supply agreement which has the commercial effect of limiting the price paid from the national pool on a certain
amount of gas.

Based on a quarterly forecast of the required electricity supply, the Group hedges the purchase price using future commodity purchase contracts.